



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 12808/2026

Between:

Dara Soundarya and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.MADHAVA RAO NALLURI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR HOME

2.GP FOR IRRI AND CAD

3.GP MUNICIPAL ADMN AND URBAN DEV AP

The Court made the following:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Municipality takes notice for respondent no.1.

Sri A.S.C.Bose, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for respondent nos.2,5 and 6

Learned Government Pleader for Irrigation takes notice for respondent nos.3 & 4.

Learned Government Pleader for Home takes notice for respondent no.7.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that without properly considering the explanation submitted by the petitioners to the show-cause-notices dated 16.03.2026 issued to them and without answering the issues raised by the petitioners therein, the respondent authorities issued the impugned order dated 04.04.2026, in utter violation of principles of natural justice, directing the petitioners to remove their houses within seven (07) days failing which the respondent authorities would remove the houses. Unless restrained the respondents may carry out the mandate contained in the impugned notice, in which eventuality the petitioners would be put to great loss and hardship.

In view of the above submissions, the petitioners could make out a prima facie point for consideration in this writ petition, which requires considerable time and in the meantime if the authorities demolish the houses as apprehended by the petitioners, they would be rendered shelterless and hence this Court is inclined to pass the following order:

“The respondent authorities shall not take any coercive steps in respect of the subject houses of the petitioners bearing Door No.4-9-456, Door No.4/4/2, Door No.4-1-24, Door No.4-9-426, Door No.4-94-427 and Door No.4-9-410, Kamati Harijanawada, Nawabpeta, SPSR Nellore, till the next date of hearing.

Post on 03.07.2026 in motion list. In the meantime, counters, if any.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
RR